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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  The appellants, Roger Goldman & Rana Tahtinen, are proposing to 
construct a home on parcel SS-59-7-A-1 located at 374 W. Mountain Top Dr., Summit County, 
UT (Exhibit A). The house will be a total of 10,326 square feet in size and thirty-two (32) feet in 
height with an additional 2120 square feet of decks (Exhibit B).   
 
Due to the location of this parcel, the proposed, height and size of the home, along with the 
proposed driveway alignment, the home development will visually impact the views from within 
Park City limits, Highway 224, and the Old Ranch Road neighborhood.  It is the decision of both 
Park City and Summit County Planning Divisions that the proposed home be placed at a lower 
location on the parcel, that was previously approved, (Exhibit C) with a height limit of twenty-six 
(26’) feet which will result in the least visual impact.   
 
Staff recommends that the SCC review the information included in this report with the staff 
analysis and vote to deny the appeal. 
 

 A. Project Description 
• Project Name: Ridgeline Appeal 
• Appellants: Roger Goldman & Rana Tahtinen  
• Property Owners: Roger Goldman & Rana Tahtinen 
• Location: 374 W. Mountain Top Drive, Summit County, Utah 
• Zone District & Setbacks: Hillside Stewardship (HS) Setbacks- Front-30’,  

 Sides-12’,  Rear-12’ 
• Adjacent Land Uses: Residential 
• Existing Uses:  Vacant 
• Parcel Number and Size: SS-59-7-A-1 
• Lot of Record Status: Yes 

 
B.  Background 

 
In July, 2004 the owners of subject parcel SS-59-7-A-1 at that time, (the Hofmann’s) 
petitioned to annex the parcel into Park City Municipal. The annexation of the property 
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did not occur and in February 2005, the Hofmann’s began taking steps through the 
Summit County Community Development Department to obtain approval to build a 
residence. Since the property is located on a ridgeline, a Low Impact Permit (LIP) was 
required to ensure the protection of visual impacts of development. 

Due to this parcel being located within the Park City Annexation Declaration Area, staff 
worked with Park City Planning staff, the Hofmann’s and Upwall Design, (the authorized 
representative) to locate the residence on the least steep, less visible and most accessible 
portion of the lot. A determination was also made at that time to limit the height of the 
structure to twenty-two (22’) feet with five (5’) feet additional for a pitched roof. This was 
the height that was identified in the preliminary Annexation Agreement between Park City 
and the Hofmann’s (Exhibit D). The applicants were to submit an updated site plan 
accordingly.  
 
In December, 2005 the parcel changed ownership to Roger Goldman & Rana Tahtinen.  
They proceeded with the LIP but did not agree with the height limit of twenty-two (22’) 
feet with five (5’) feet additional for a pitched roof and appealed this decision to the 
Summit County Board of Adjustment (BOA).  On May 25, 2006 the BOA overturned 
staff’s decision on the height limitation due to the Snyderville Basin Development Code 
(Code) not addressing a reduced height limit for structures on ridgelines at that time 
(Exhibit E). Therefore, the structure could be built to the standard thirty-two (32’) foot 
height limit. 
 
The LIP was approved on June 19, 2006 with conditions (Exhibit F). A building permit 
was obtained in November, 2007 (Exhibit G).  In January, 2008 the owners, Roger 
Goldman & Rana Tahtinen submitted a LIP application to move the residence to a new 
location on the parcel whereas construction had not begun. A letter was sent on March 7, 
2008 denying the proposed access and requesting a revised access. (Exhibit H)  This LIP 
application was closed due to the applicants no longer wanting to go forward with the 
relocation of the residence. (Exhibit I)   
 
The owners, Roger Goldman & Rana Tahtinen, submitted a new LIP application in 
December, 2011, due to the building permit and previously approved LIP expiration and to 
propose a relocation of the home from the previously approved location to a location 
higher on the parcel.  The proposed location and height were reviewed by both Summit 
County and Park City Planning Departments.  A pole test was conducted on the parcel. It 
was determined by both Planning Departments that the previously approved location 
would have the least visual impact and that the height should be reduced to twenty-six feet 
(26’) as per the Code in Section 10-4-3-1-A (This language was added to the Code in 
October, 2006).  
 
A letter dated March 8, 2012 was sent to the applicants requesting submittal of a new site 
plan and elevations of the residence located in the previously approved location at a height 
of twenty-six feet (26’) or provide a visual analysis depicting both locations, previously 
approved and proposed. (Exhibit J) Staff met with the applicants with their architect, 
Michael Upwall, to discuss the two (2) locations and the submission of a visual analysis.   
 
A visual analysis was received on May 8, 2012 (Exhibit K).  Both Summit County and 
Park City Planning Departments reviewed the analysis as well as conducting another pole 
test (Exhibit L).  Staff determined that the previously approved location would have the 
least visual impact and sent a letter to the applicants on June 25, 2012 accordingly and 
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requested the submittal of a new site plan and elevations depicting that location as well as 
a reduced height of twenty-six feet (26’). (Exhibit M). 
 
The applicants submitted an appeal on August 3, 2012 of the decision regarding both the 
location and the height of the structure. (Exhibit N) 
 

C. Identification and Analysis of Issues 
 
This parcel includes slopes of thirty percent (30%) and greater (Exhibit O).  The Code 
states that development on thirty percent (30%) slopes or greater is prohibited.  The 
previously approved location is within the twenty percent (20%) slopes. The proposed 
location is within the ten percent (10%) to twenty (20%) slopes, however it is located 
higher on the parcel, not clustered near the existing development and is more visible.  

 
This parcel contains a ridgeline/hillside of which a structure placed on would project into 
the horizon as viewed from Highway 224, Old Ranch Road Neighborhood as well as from 
within Park City limits.  
 
Currently there is an existing road/utility easement that goes across this parcel that is used 
to access the towers located on parcel PP-17-C-2-X which is owned by Summit County.  
The proposed driveway would require a variance due to the driveway slope requirements 
per the Summit County Engineering Department.  
 
The appellants would like to relocate the existing road/utility easement to the proposed 
driveway alignment.  However the utility lines within the existing easement would need to 
remain unless the appellants pay to have them relocated. If the proposed driveway is 
approved the scarring of this parcel would be increased. The appellants could re-vegetate 
the existing easement to reduce scarring (Exhibit P). 

  
D. Consistency with the General Plan   
 

Policy 3.1 of the Snyderville Basin General Plan (SBGB) encourages development to be 
clustered and minimize sprawl. 
 
Policy 6.20 states that development permitted on a hillside that is highly visible, should be 
located at or as near as possible to the toe of the hill. 
 
Policy 6.21 states that hillside development shall be integrated into the site, using 
topography, vegetation and other reasonable techniques, in a manner that causes it to blend 
into the hillside. 
 
Policy 6.22 states that development on ridgelines and hilltops that allow a structure to 
project into the horizon line shall be prohibited. 
 
Policy 6.26 states that all development should be clustered in the least environmentally 
and visually sensitive areas of the site. 
 
According to the above listed policies of the SBGB, development on parcels that include 
steep slopes, ridgelines and hilltops are prohibited, however when it is not possible to 
locate a structure on a parcel out of the sensitive areas, every effort shall be made to place 
the structure on the least steep, less visible and most accessible portion of the parcel.  
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Also, every effort shall be made to cluster development rather than sprawling along the 
hillside or ridgeline (Exhibit Q). 
 

E. Findings/ Code Criteria and Discussion  
 

Section 10-4-3-C of the Snyderville Basin Development Code (Code) states that 
development on critical slopes, which are thirty percent (30%) or greater is prohibited.  

 
Section 10-4-3-F of the Code states that development on ridgelines and hilltops which 
allow a structure to project into the horizon line as viewed from a designated roadway 
shall be prohibited. The designated roadways include Interstate 80, Highways 224, 248 
and 40. 

 
Section 10-4-3-F-1 of the Code states that where it is not possible to locate a structure 
outside of the critical slopes, or ridgelines, that every effort shall be made to locate the 
structure on the least visible, most accessible portion on the site and that the height should 
be limited to twenty-six feet (26’) (Exhibit R). 

   
F. Recommendation(s)/Alternatives 

 
Staff recommends that the SCC discuss the application, and vote to deny the appeal, with 
the following findings:  

 
Findings: 
1. The proposed location and height of the structure is not consistent with the 

goals and policies of the Snyderville Basin General Plan. 
2. The proposed location and height of the structure does not meet the criteria and 

requirements as outlined in the Snyderville Basin Development Code per 
Section 10-4-3. 

 
 
 

Attachment(s)  
Exhibit A –  Location and Aerial Map 
Exhibit B –  Proposed Site Plan, Elevations 
Exhibit C – Previously Approved Location 
Exhibit D –  Copy of 2005 LIP letter dated April 17, 2006 
Exhibit E –  Copy of BOA Decision letter dated May 26, 2006  
Exhibit F –  Copy of 2005 LIP approval letter dated June 19, 2006 
Exhibit G – Copy of Building Permit issued on November 29, 2007  
Exhibit H–  Copy of 2008 LIP letter dated March 7, 2008 
Exhibit I – Copy of 2008 LIP File Closure letter dated July 7, 2007 
Exhibit J – Copy of 2011 LIP letter dated March 8, 2012 
Exhibit K – Visual Analysis submitted by applicant on May 8, 2012 
Exhibit L – Pole test result pictures 
Exhibit M – Copy of 2011 LIP letter dated June 25, 2012 
Exhibit N – Copy of appellant’s submittal 
Exhibit O – Slope Analysis of parcel 
Exhibit P – Aerial photo of parcel 
Exhibit Q – Snyderville Basin General Plan References 
Exhibit R – Snyderville Basin Development Code References 
Exhibit S– Review Comment from Park City 
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 construction. Phased site grading and stabilization or revegetation shall be  
 part of the grading and conservation plan. 

 
4.  Buildings shall not be located on soils with severe limitations for any of the 

proposed uses, unless fully mitigated by appropriate design and construction 
techniques. Limitations on development may be due to any of a number of 
factors, including the depth to bedrock or a water table, soil permeability, the 
soil's propensity to shrink and swell and other factors, as determined by the 
soil conservation service (USDA). 

 
5.  All cut and fill slopes in excess of 3:1 shall be properly stabilized and 

revegetated, as evidenced in a professionally prepared grading and 
conservation plan attached to the application for a permit. (Ord. 323, 
3-9-1998) 

 
6.  Over-lot grading, or the significant removal of soil material on the uphill side 

of a site and filling on the downhill side, when natural slope conditions 
exceed ten percent (10%) of the site to create a large, flat development pad 
is not permitted. All development shall generally conform to the existing 
contours of the land. (Ord. 323, 3-9-1998; amd. 2004 Code) 

 
F.  Wildlife Habitat and Fisheries: 
 

1. Any development which has the potential of adversely affecting critical 
wildlife habitat, including critical winter range, migration corridors, and 
birthing areas, or Class 2 fisheries, as evidenced by written testimony of the 
State Division of Wildlife Resources or other authoritative source, shall take 
all reasonable steps to minimize such impacts, which may require the 
clustering of development in the least sensitive parts of the development 
parcel. 

 
2.  Developments shall preserve critical wildlife habitat areas or floodplain 

corridors along streams supporting fisheries. (Ord. 323, 3-9-1998) 
 
10-4-3:  CRITICAL AREAS: 
 
Development within "critical areas", as defined in this Section, is prohibited. All structures, 
buildings, impervious surfaces and other development on a lot or unsubdivided parcel 
shall be clustered on areas of the lot or parcel that do not contain critical areas. (Ord. 323,  
3-9-1998) 
 
A.  Geologic Hazards: The development layout and design shall avoid areas which 

may be adversely affected by geologic hazards. An exception to this prohibition  
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 may be obtained from the County Manager in cases where the developer 
demonstrates that the geologic hazard is fully mitigated by appropriate design and  

 construction techniques. Geologic hazards include any kind of slope instability 
(landslides, rockfall, mudflows) or ground subsidence that may result from natural 
or manmade conditions and also any kind of seismic activity. (Ord. 323, 3-9-1998; 
amd. 2004 Code) 

 
B.  Avalanche Tracks: The development layout and design shall avoid areas which 

may be adversely affected by avalanche tracks. All known avalanche tracks are 
declared to be critical areas because of the high probability that development in 
such hazardous areas will result in property damage, damage to public utilities and 
roads serving the development, and, possibly, injury or loss of life to occupants. 

 
C.  Critical Slopes: Development layout and design shall be prohibited in areas which 

include slopes of thirty percent (30%) or greater. Slopes of thirty percent (30%) or 
more are declared to be critical areas because there is a high probability that on 
site and downslope property damage, and water quality, fisheries and wildlife 
habitat deterioration will result from their development. Revegetation difficulties are 
compounded by the Snyderville Basin's short growing season, making the 
reclamation of disturbed slopes very costly. Development on slopes over fifteen 
percent (15%) and less than or equal to thirty percent (30%) shall be regulated as 
follows: 

 
1.  The arrangement and location of structures and impervious surfaces shall 

minimize the potential of instability, rapidly accelerated storm water runoff, 
erosion and soil loss. 

 
2.  Submission of a professionally prepared grading and conservation plan 

which specifies all measures taken to assure slope stability and to prevent 
accelerated runoff and erosion is required. The design of all structural 
elements (such as permanent and temporary access roads) included in such 
a plan shall be certified by a licensed professional with demonstrated 
experience in slope stabilization. 

 
D.  Floodplains3: All areas within a 100-year floodplain, as mapped for the Federal 

Flood Insurance Program, or as calculated by a qualified engineer, or where the 
prevailing or potential natural vegetation is riparian, are declared to be critical to the 
maintenance of the basin's hydrologic systems, fisheries and wildlife habitat.  

 Development of floodplain areas has a significant potential to adversely affect 
wildlife, water quality, and, if it modifies the floodway, adjoining, upstream and 
downstream properties, roads and other public facilities. Development in floodplain 
areas may also be constrained by a high water table which raises the cost of  

                     
    3See also Title 12 of this Code. 
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 installing and maintaining utilities. Finally, floodplain development adversely affects 

all taxpayers through public expenditures to prevent or clean up flood damages. 
 

1.  Development, other than open use recreation, shall be prohibited in areas 
which include floodplains. Structures shall not be permitted in a floodplain. 

 
2.  Road and driveway crossings shall bridge over all floodplains. The 

installation of culverts for such purposes shall be minimized and is generally 
not appropriate. 

 
3.  Where floodplain areas are modified, any action which may increase flood 

hazards or adversely affect water quality or fisheries shall be avoided. Such 
actions may include, but are not limited to, stream channel modifications, the 
storage of floatable or potentially polluting materials, and the construction of 
stream crossings. 

 
4.  Plantings or natural stone (as opposed to scrap metal, junked vehicles or 

concrete slabs) shall be used where stream channels are required to be 
stabilized. 

 
E. Wetlands: Development of high and moderate value wetlands has a significant 

adverse effect on water quality, the rate and volume of storm water discharge, and 
wildlife. Development layout and design shall be prohibited within all high and 
moderate value wetlands as identified by the Army Corps of Engineers or other 
authoritative source. Low value wetlands shall be strictly regulated with regard to 
development impacts and mitigation. Any development permitted in a low value 
wetland shall require Army Corps of Engineers review and permit prior to final 
subdivision plat or final site plan approval. (Ord. 323, 3-9-1998) 

 
F. Ridgelines:  Because of the importance of aesthetics to the economic viability of 

the Snyderville Basin, views from the designated roadways (Interstate 80, 
Highways 224, 248, and 40) are critical and ridgeline encroachment shall be 
avoided. New development on ridgelines and hilltops which allow a structure to 
project into the horizon line as viewed from a designated roadway shall be 
prohibited.  Development shall be prohibited within 100 vertical feet of any 
ridgeline that is identified by the Ridgeline Overlay Zone District, except for 
existing lots of records, previously entitled developments, and resort lifts and 
runs as provided for in this Section.      

 
Applicability to lots of record and previously entitled developments: Development 
on lots of record or previously entitled developments in the Ridgeline Overlay  
Zone or on ridgelines and hilltops which allow a structure to project into the 
horizon line as viewed from a designated roadway are subject to Low impact 
Permit review and the special development standards in Section 10-4-3 (F.)(1.).  
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1. Special Development Standards for Development in the Ridgeline Overlay 
Zone District or Development Affecting Ridgelines: 

 
a. Site Planning and Structure Height.  All new construction and 

associated disturbance shall occur outside of the ridgeline setback.  
Where that is not possible due to the size and configuration of the 
lot, or where to locate a structure outside of the ridgeline setback 
would result in a building site that is not suitable for development 
based on other development standards, an analysis will be done to 
locate new construction in the most suitable location on a site.  The 
Director may: require structures to be built in the most suitable 
portion of the lot, designate building pads, limit building height, 
and/or mandate other design standards to minimize the visual 
impact of the development.  

  
Every effort shall be made to site new construction in such a 
manner that it will not project into the horizon line or project into a 
mountain backdrop as viewed from the designated roadways.  If 
this is not possible, and structures will project into the horizon line 
as viewed from the designated roadways, building height shall be 
limited to 26 feet.   

 
b. Architectural Standards.  The architectural regulations outlined in 

Section 10-4-20 will apply.  The following special standards will also 
be applied for any development subject to the Ridgeline Overlay 
Zone: 

 
(1) Massing and Stepping.  Structures shall be built in stepped 

levels to conform to the slope of the hill and keep a low 
profile.   

 
(2)  Building Material and Color.  All buildings shall be 

constructed of material of a muted earth tone color that are  
compatible with the dominant color of the surrounding 
vegetation.  Reflective materials shall be generally avoided, 
and where used (flashings roof vents and equipment), shall 
be painted to match the building. 

 
(3) Windows and Other Glass.  Glass areas shall be reviewed to 

avoid highly reflective surfaces from designated roadways.  
Mirrored glazing is prohibited on any building, except that  
solar absorption glazing is an acceptable material.  Walls or 
excessive expanses of glass are prohibited. The visibility of 
nighttime lights from designated roadways will be a  
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consideration in determining the amount of transparency 
allowed. 

 
(4) Roof Pitch, Orientation, and Color.  The pitch of any roof 

shall be generally parallel to the slope upon which the 
building is located.  Roofs shall be of a dark, muted earth 
tone color in a shade of gray or brown that reflects the 
dominant color of the surrounding vegetation.  In some 
cases, larger roof overhangs may be an effective tool for 
deepening the shadow effect and minimizing the apparent 
mass of a building. 

 
c. Grading Limitations.  Site grading shall be designed to create visual 

interest by combining terraced retaining walls, landscape pockets 
with screen plantings, landscaping and variations in the texture and 
pattern of wall materials. The Director may alter standards to 
ensure adequate fire protection.   
 
(1) Site grading shall be minimized and shall not exceed the 

following limit of disturbance area (including all portions of 
the driveway and construction activity): 
  
(a) Lots less then one (1) acre: The limit of disturbance 

area shall be determined by the Director 
 
(b) Lots between one (1) acre and five (5) acres: the limit 

of disturbance area shall not exceed 15,000 square 
feet. 

 
(c) Lots greater than five (5) acres: the limit of disturbance 

area shall not exceed 20,000 square feet. 
 

(2) Terraced retaining walls shall be constructed when the vertical  
 height of any cut or fill required for the construction of 

driveways or structures exceeds six (6) vertical feet.  Each 
terrace of the retaining walls shall not exceed four feet in 
height and shall be stepped back at four (4) foot intervals. 

 
d. Landscape Requirements.  Removal of and disturbance of existing 

vegetation shall be minimized.  Native vegetation shall be used to 
reduce the impact of development on steep slopes and ridgelines.  
The Director may alter standards to ensure adequate fire  

 protection.    
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(1) A limit of disturbance area no greater than twenty (20) feet 

from the building footprint shall be shown on site plans 
submitted for building permit review. All construction shall be  
contained within the limit of disturbance area.  If decks are 
incorporated into the structure, the limit of disturbance area 
shall be twenty (20) feet from the deck in that location only.  A 
fence (separate from an erosion control fence) clearly 
demarking the limit of disturbance area shall be erected before 
any grading or construction begins and shall remain in place 
until construction is complete. The fence shall be at least five 
feet in height above grade and shall be a substantially built 
protective fence which prohibits vehicular and pedestrian 
access.  Existing vegetation to be saved shall be unmistakably 
delineated from the vegetation to be removed.   

 
(2) Landscape elements incorporated into development shall 

maintain a vegetative backdrop and be indigenous to the 
particular environment.  The vegetation at maturity shall 
screen structures to the maximum extent possible and 
preserve the appearance of the natural skyline.  To minimize 
grading of large flat areas and encourage water conservation 
techniques, large expanses of turf and low growing grass is 
prohibited.   

   
2. Special Development Standards for Resort Lifts and Resort Runs in the 

Ridgeline Overlay Zone: 
 

a. Site Planning.  New construction and associated disturbance shall 
occur outside of the ridgeline setback.  Where that is not possible 
due to the required alignment of a lift or run, an analysis will be 
done to locate development in the most suitable location.  Every 
effort shall be made to site new lift towers and terminals in such a  

 manner that it will not project into the horizon line as viewed from 
the designated roadways. 

 
b. Architectural Standards.  Lift towers and terminals shall be 

designed to mimic natural visual conditions and blend into the 
surrounding landscape. 

 
(1) Non-reflective materials shall be used and shall be painted 

or treated to minimize visibility from designated roadways.  
 

(2) Glass on lift towers is prohibited.  Glass on lift terminals is 
only permitted as required by the lift manufacturer for safety.   
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 Mirrored glazing is prohibited, except for solar absorption 
 glazing. 

 
c. Grading Limitations and Re-Vegetation.  Runs as viewed from 

designated roadways shall blend into the existing vegetation.  Run 
edges, terrain, and lift lines shall be designed to minimize a linear 
appearance and shall be varied to blend with the natural terrain 
through the use of tree thinning to feather the linear effect.  
Widespread clear cutting of timber is prohibited.  New roads are 
only permitted for the installation and maintenance of lift terminals. 
Disturbed areas shall be re-vegetated with native vegetation as 
soon as weather permits.  

 
3. New Development in the Ridgeline Overlay Zone District or Development 

Affecting Identified Ridgelines: 
 

a. Any development subject to the Minor Development review process 
in which any portion of the subject property falls within the 
Ridgeline Overlay Zone is required to conduct a visual analysis 
from the designated roadways.  No structure will be permitted to 
break the ridgeline from the designated roadways.  In order to keep 
all proposed development from breaking the ridgeline from a 
designated roadway, the project may be required to designate 
specific building pads, limit building height to twenty-six (26) feet, 
and mandate other design standards to minimize the visual impact 
of the project. 

 
b. Any development subject to the Major Development review process 

in which the property is located within 5 miles of designated 
roadways is required to conduct a visual analysis from the 
designated roadways.  No structure will be permitted to break the 
ridgeline from the designated roadways.  The project will be  

 designed to keep development out of all ridgeline setback areas.  In 
order to keep all proposed development from breaking the ridgeline 
from a designated roadway, the project may be required to 
designate specific building pads, limit building height to twenty-six 
(26) feet, and mandate other design standards to minimize the 
visual impact of the project. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit R.7



Exhibit S.1



Exhibit S.2


	Appeal of Goldman.pdf
	Goldman SCC Staff Report 8-23-12
	Exhibit A
	Ex B
	Exhibit B-1
	Exhibit B-2

	Exhibit C
	Exhibit D
	Exhibit E
	Exhibit F
	Exhibit G
	Exhibit H
	Exhibit I
	Exhibit J
	Exhibit K
	Ex L
	Exhibit L-1
	Exhibit L-2
	Exhibit L-3
	Exhibit L-4
	Exhitbit L-5

	Exhibit M 
	Ex N
	Exhibit N-1
	Exhibit N-2
	AERIAL
	View_Analysis_1
	View_Analysis_2
	View_Analysis_3
	View_Analysis_4


	Exhibit O
	Exhibit P
	Exhibit Q
	Exhibit R
	Exhibit S




